
 

 

 

1 

 

 FOURTH AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT is made and 

entered into by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of 

the State of Colorado ("City"), and ELM PARK CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation 

(“Borrower”), whose address is 2543 California Street, Denver, CO 80205 (together, the “Parties”). 

 WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the City and the Borrower are parties to a loan agreement dated March 4, 1994, 

as amended by modification agreements dated April 18, 1995, June 9, 1998, and March 23, 2004 

relating to a loan to Borrower in the total principal amount of $242,000.00 (the “Loan Agreement”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the loan is evidenced by two promissory notes (together, the “Notes”), each 

dated April 11, 1994, as amended, one referenced by OED loan number 65-10-02 with an original 

principal amount of $92,000.00 (the “$92,000 Note”), and one referenced by OED loan number 65-

10-01 with an original principal amount of $150,000.00 (the “$150,000 Note”); and 

WHEREAS, repayment of the $92,000 Note and the $150,000 Note is secured by a deed of 

trust for the benefit of the City (the “Dahlia Deed of Trust”), dated April 11, 1994 and recorded April 

11, 1994 at Reception No. 9400063734 of the Denver County real estate records, encumbering the 

following described property: 

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein;  

also known and numbered as 3300 Dahlia Street, Denver, Colorado (the “Dahlia Property”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to modify the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, 

Note, Dahlia Deed of Trust, and any other documents evidencing or securing the City’s loan 

(together, the “Loan Documents”), to modify the repayments terms contained therein 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein contained and other good and 

valuable consideration, the adequacy of which is acknowledged, the Parties hereby modify the Loan 

Documents as follows: 

1. With regard to the $92,000 Note, described in paragraph 1.B, Cash Flow Portion, of 

the Loan Agreement, Borrower acknowledges that there has been sufficient Cash Flow pursuant to 



 

 

 

2 

 

the terms of the Note.  Beginning September 1, 2013, the Note shall be converted from a cash-flow 

repayment to monthly principal-only payments of $1,000.00, which shall be due and payable 

monthly with the entire remaining principal amount due upon the sooner of (a) refinancing of the 

Property or (b) the new maturity date of June 30, 2014.  The interest rate remains zero percent (0%).  

To the extent that any cash flow payments were due under the Loan Agreement and the $92,000 Note 

prior to this Fourth Amendment and Modification Agreement, such payments are waived. 

2. The terms of the $150,000 Note remain unchanged. 

3. The Loan Documents are amended to reflect the amended terms of the $92,000 Note. 

4. Borrower consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City.  The Agreement, 

any other documents requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City in the 

manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the 

Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic record was used in its 

formation.  The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an 

electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing 

an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is 

not in its original form or is not an original. 

5. Except as modified herein, the Loan Documents remain unmodified and are hereby 

ratified and reaffirmed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

3 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 







 

 

 

1 

 

 

ELM PARK CORPORATION, 

a Colorado corporation 

IRS No. 84-1272594 

 

By:  ________________________________ 

 

Title:  

_______________________________ 

 

       “BORROWER” 

 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 

CITY AND  ) ss. 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Acknowledged before me this ________ day of ________________________, 2012, by 

___________________________________ as ___________________________________ of  

ELM PARK CORPORATION. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:_____________________ 

 

____________________________________ 

Notary Public 
 




